RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 203

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TERMS,
PROVISIONS, CONDITIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OF AN
AGREEMENT BETWEEN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND EPIC
COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT
ON BEHALF OF ST JOHNS COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the County and Epic Community Services, Inc. entered into a Contract,
providing treatment services, parent education, and prevention services for Juvenile Drug
Court participants; and,

WHEREAS, the County and Epic Community Services, Inc. now seek to amend the
Contract to extend its duration until September 30, 2012 subject to the same terms and
conditions and no additional dollars; and,

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners have reviewed the
provisions contained in the proposed amendment, attached hereto and incorporated
herein; and,

WHEREAS, amending the Contract to extend its duration serves a public purpose and the
interests of the citizens of St. Johns County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this
Resolution, and are adopted as Findings of Fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the terms,
provisions, conditions, and requirements contained in the Amendment to the existing
Contract between the St. Johns County, Florida, and Epic Community Services, Inc. to
extend the duration until September 30, 2012 and authorizes the County Administrator to
execute the Agreement on behalf of the County.

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors and/or
omissions that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this Resolution, then this
Resolution may be revised, without subsequent approval of the Board of County
Commissioners.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County,
Florida, this T _day of August, 2012.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA
Attest: % By:
'/ém wa~ ﬁ/é"/
Deputy Clerk Mark P. Miner, Chair

.Y e e
RENDITION DATE .’é’[?/f; il L




ST. JOHNS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
And
EPIC COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

THIS AMENDMENT, is made this day of , 2012 between St. Johns County Board
of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” and Epic Community Services, Inc. a
Nonprofit Corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida and, hereinafter referred to as
"PROVIDER".

Whereas, the County and Provider entered into a Contract effective August 12, 2011, providing treatment
services, parent education and youth prevention programs for the Juvenile Drug Court Program; and

Whereas, the term of the existing Contract ends August 11, 2012; and

Whereas, the County and Provider wish to extend the expiration date of the contract from August 11, 2012
to September 30, 2012 with no additional funding; and

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set forth in the existing Contract
and this Amendment, the parties hereby agree as follows.
1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein as though fully set forth below.
2. The term of the existing contract, as adopted and effective on August 12, 2011 is hereby extended
to September 30, 2012.
3. The terms, conditions, rights and responsibilities as set forth in the existing Contract will remain in
force and effect until September 30, 2012.
4. This amendment becomes effective on the date it is approved by the St. Johns County Board of
County Commissioners.

This amendment is hereby made a part of the contract.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this one page amendment to be executed by their
undersigned officials as duly authorized.

PROVIDER: Epic Community Services, Inc. COUNTY: ST. JOHNS COUNTY
By: By:

Title: Title:

(Signature of authorized officer) (Signature of authorized officer)

Date: Date:

Legally Sufficient:

St. Johns County Attorney’s Office
By:
Title:
Date:

Page 1 of 1



